

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

SMITH INTERNATIONAL, INC., and
SCHLUMBERGER LTD.,

Respondents.

Supplemental to
Civil Action No. 93-2621 -- SS/AK

Judge Stanley Sporkin

UNITED STATES' TRIAL BRIEF

November 15, 1999

ANGELA L. HUGHES
Member of The Florida Bar, #211052

ROBERT L. McGEORGE
MICHAEL D. BILLIEL
MATTHEW O. SCHAD
MAX R. HUFFMAN

BERNARD M. HOLLANDER
Senior Trial Attorney

325 7th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: 202/307-6410
Facsimile: 202/307-2784

Attorneys for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Statement of the Case.....	1
II.	Statement of Facts.....	2
III.	Legal Standards for Civil and Criminal Contempt.....	7
IV.	Respondents Violated a Clear and Unambiguous Provision of This Court’s Final Judgment.....	8
	A. The Plain Language of the Final Judgment Is Clear and Unambiguous.....	8
	B. To Escape the Plain Language of the Decree, Respondents Resorted to Tortured Interpretations.....	9
	1. Respondents’ Attempt to Limit the Final Judgment to U.S. Operations or Assets is a “Twisted Interpretation”.....	9
	2. Respondents’ “Jurisdictional” Arguments are Similarly Twisted.....	12
V.	Respondents Willfully Violated the Final Judgment.....	14
	A. Respondents Acted with Reckless Disregard for this Court’s Order.....	14
	B. Advice of Outside Counsel Will Not Insulate Respondents From Criminal Liability.....	15
	1. The Very Clarity of this Court’s Decree Makes Unreasonable Any Reliance on Outside Counsel’s Twisted and Tortured Interpretation.....	17

2.	Respondents Acted Despite a Warning from the Department of Justice that the Joint Venture Violated the Final Judgment.....	19
3.	Smith and Schlumberger Chose Not to Avail Themselves of Procedures for Obtaining Clarification.....	21
4.	Belief that the Court Lacked Jurisdiction or that the Order was Invalid Will Not Excuse an Intentional Violation.....	21
VI.	Recission of the Joint Venture is Appropriate Relief for Civil Contempt and Imposition of a Fine is Warranted as Punishment for Criminal Contempt.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	22
<i>FTC v. National Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957).....	13
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 1003 (4 th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 875 F.2d 927 (1 st Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>In re Holloway</i> , 995 F.2d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>In re Muscatell</i> , 113 B.R. 72 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1990).....	17, 18
<i>In re Novak</i> , 932 F.2d 1397 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	23
<i>John Hopkins Univ. v. Cell Pro</i> , 978 F. Supp. 184 (D. Del. 1997).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Lindquist & Vennum v. FDIC</i> , 103 F.3d 1409 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	8, 11, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Pidcock</i> , 299 F.2d 281 (5 th Cir. 1962).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Musser v. State</i> , 124 S.W.2d 372 (Tex. Crim. App. 1939).....	18
<i>New York Central & Hudson R.R. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909).....	15
<i>Perfect Fit Indus. v. Acme Quilting Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 800 (2d Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>SEC v. Sorrell</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Shakman v. Democratic Organization of Cook County</i> , 533 F.2d 344 (7 th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	8

<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 781 F.2d 700 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 941 F.2d 598 (7 th Cir. 1991), <u>amended in part</u> , 957 F.2d 301 (7 th Cir. 1992) (<u>Benson I</u>).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 67 F.3d 641 (7 th Cir. 1995) (<u>Benson II</u>).....	16
<i>United States v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1549 (S.D. Fla. 1994).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 3 F.3d 1057 (7 th Cir. 1993) (<u>Cheek II</u>).....	18
<i>United States v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 222 (9 th Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>United States v. Gamewell Co.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 9 (D. Mass. 1951).....	11
<i>United States v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 525 (N.D. Ill. 1973), <u>aff'd</u> , 508 F.2d 529 (7 th Cir. 1974).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 508 F.2d 529 (7 th Cir. 1974).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	13
<i>United States v. Halliburton Co., et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 1:98CV02340 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Imperial Chem. Indus., Ltd.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 215 (S.D.N.Y. 1952).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 60 F.R.D. 658 (S.D.N.Y. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 976 (1974).....	23
<i>United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975).....	8, 23
<i>United States v. Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 253 F. Supp 129 (N.D. Cal.), <u>aff'd</u> , 385 U.S. 37 (1966).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Kiuri-Perez</i> , 187 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Loew's, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 38 (1962).....	13

<i>United States v. Marquardo</i> , 149 F.3d 36 (1 st Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. McMahon</i> , 104 F.3d 638 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Michaud</i> , 928 F.2d 13 (1 st Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. NYNEX</i> , 814 F. Supp. 133 (D.D.C.), <u>rev'd on other gnds.</u> 8 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Rapone</i> , 131 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Revie</i> , 834 F.2d 1198 (5 th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>United States v. Schafer</i> , 600 F.2d 1251 (9 th Cir. 1979).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. True Temper Corp.</i> , 1959 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 69,441, at 75,663 (1959).....	13
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	11
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 76 (1950).....	13
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 107 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Washington-Baltimore Newspaper Guild v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 425 (1908).....	15, 16
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982, 15 U.S.C. § 6a.....	12
 <u>Articles</u>	
Douglas W. Hawes & Thomas J. Sherrard, <i>Reliance on Advice of Counsel as a Defense in Corporate and Securities Cases</i> , 62 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1976).....	16, 18, 20
Marshall L. Small, <i>The Evolving Role of the Director in Corporate Governance</i> , 30 Hastings L. Rev. 1353 (1979).....	21
